PROCEEDS

The principal activities of the Group are (i) provision of QR codes on product packaging and
solutions and advertising display services; (ii) manufacture and sale of packaging products;
and (iii) investment and trading in securities and money lending.

The Board considers that the terms of the Agreement (including the Subscription Price) are
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds and the net proceeds from the Subscription are HK$50,000,000 and
HK$49,976,000, respectively.

The gross proceeds are intended to be applied as general working capital of the Group.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding interest of the Shareholders would be diluted upon Completion. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)
immediately after Completion, assuming that there is no further allotment of Shares from the
date of this announcement are as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Mr. Wang 560,000,000 21.67 560,000,000 20.59
Mr. Qin Fen 197,470,000 7.64 197,470,000 7.26
Ms. Qiao Yanfeng 150,000,000 5.80 150,000,000 5.52
Ms. Tian Yuze 135,135,135 5.23 135,135,135 4.97
The Subscriber — — 135,135,135 4.97
Other Shareholders 1,541,857,825 59.66 1,541,857,825 56.69

Total 2,584,462,960 100 2,719,598,095 100

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Except for the equity fund raising activities as mentioned below, there has not been any
other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the date
of this announcement.

Date of

announcement Event

Net proceeds

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds as announced

Actual use of

proceeds

9 October 2019 Issue of convertible
bonds in the
principal amount of
HK$210 million

HK$209 million To be utilised fully for
redemption of the 7.0%
secured convertible
bonds of the Company

N/A (Note)

13 March 2020 Subscription of new